The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating
units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

At the end of the reporting period, the cash and bank balances and time deposits of the Group denominated
in RMB amounted to HK$83,552,000 (2023: HK$67,725,000). The RMB is not freely convertible into other
currencies, however, under Chinese Mainland’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of
Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for
other currencies through banks authorised to conduct foreign exchange business under certain circumstances.
In accordance with the foreign exchange regulations applicable in Chinese Mainland, the cash and bank
balances held by subsidiaries in Chinese Mainland are not freely remittable to Hong Kong.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Change in
RMB rate

Decrease/
(increase) in

profit before tax
HK$’000

2024

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% (3,683)
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB 5% 3,683

Change in
RMB rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

loss before tax
HK$’000

2023

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% (2,712)
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB 5% 2,712

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. Receivable balances are monitored on an
ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had certain concentrations of credit risk as 16% (2023: 10%) and
38% (2023: 30%) of the Group’s trade receivables were due from the Group’s largest debtor and five largest
debtors, respectively.

Further quantitative data in respect of the Group’s exposure to credit risk from trade receivables are disclosed
in note 23 to the financial statements.

147Annual Report 2023/24 | Kwoon Chung Bus Holdings Limited